' e Department of Development Services
| arte t l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

\S

Variance Case#:  V2015-16" Legistar #: 20150197
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: Monday, March 30, 2015
Property Owner:  Joe M. Phillips Jr.

1040 Park Manor Terrace

Marietta, GA 30064
Applicant: Same as above
Address: 1040 Park Manor Terrace
Land Lot: 10060 District: 16 Parcel: 0240

Council Ward: 4A Existing Zoning: R-2 (Single Family Residential — 2 units/acre)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure from 15 ft. to 22 ft.
(setback required to be equal to height of the structure). [§708.02 (F.4)]
Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.

Criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.
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Rear accessory structure
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Recommended Action:

Approval. The applicant and property owner, Mr. Joe M. Phillips, Jr., is requesting a variance to
increase the maximum height of an accessory structure — a picnic shelter with a cupola and weather
vane on top of it — from 15 feet to 22 feet. The subject property - 1040 Park Manor Terrace - is a
0.469 acre parcel, zoned R-2 (Single Family Residential), in Park Manor Subdivision, which is
located along the west side of Kennesaw Avenue. This property is located at the rear of the
subdivision, and all adjacent and nearby properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned R-
2 (Single Family Residential).

On August 4, 2014, Mr. Phillips acquired a building permit to construct a 16’ x 20’ picnic shelter
in the rear yard of his property. The permit for the structure was approved based upon the
architectural plans (included with this report), which includes multiple drawings and notes. During
the review of the plans and accompanying information, the drawings were incorrectly measured —
and so the plans were approved under the assumption that the shelter would meet the required 10
foot rear setback and would be approximatelyl5 feet in height.

In January, after the picnic shelter had been constructed, an anonymous call was received
suggesting that this shelter did not meet the height regulations. Code Enforcement Officers
inspected the structure and verified that — at a setback of 10 feet — the structure did exceed the
maximum height requirement, as defined in the zoning ordinance.

The Zoning Ordinance defines “height” as “The vertical distance measured from the mean
elevation of the proposed finished grade to the highest point of a structure, sign or its supporting
structure, whichever is higher.” Section 710.11 allows cupolas, chimneys, smokestacks, elevator
penthouses, water tanks, heating and air conditioning units, etc. to be exempted from height
calculations in all zoning districts except single family residential districts. If the cupola and
weather vane were excluded from the height measurement, the shelter would meet the fifteen (15)
foot height requirement.
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The Board has considered other requests for setback variances, both for main structure and
detached accessory structures, including the following:

Case # Date Address Variance
V2003-04 2/24/2003 185 Nancy Variance to reduce the side yard
Approved Street setback from 10 feet to 2 feet.

(Attached garage)
V2009-10 5/18/2009 176 Stewart Ave | Variance to reduce the side yard
Approved setback from 10 feet to 3.9 feet.
(Main house)

V2009-24 11/30/2009 90 Stewart Ave | Variance to reduce side setback from
10 ft. to approximately 3 ft. (Main

house)

Approved Variance to reduce side building
setback from 10 ft. to 0.6 ft. (Main
house)

V2010-16 7/26/2010 257 Hunt St Variance to reduce the rear and side

Approved setbacks for an accessory structure
from 10’ to 0°. (Shed)

V2013-04 1/28/2013 548 Church St Variance to reduce the major side

Approved setback from 25 ft. - 10 in. (Attached
garage)

V2014-20 6/23/2014 1058 King Ind Increase max height of access

Approved Dr structure

V2014-30 7/28/2014 245 Hunt St Variance to reduce side setback from

Approved 10 ft. - 8 ft.; increase height from 35

ft. to 41.5 ft. (Main house)

While the circumstances that have led to the need for a variance are unfortunate, this situation is
primarily due to an error by City Staff at the time that the building permit was submitted for review.
Although not in compliance, the height of the wall of the structure at the 10 foot building setback
line is 15 feet; and due to the slope of the roof, the peak height of the structure is approximately
10 feet removed from the setback line. Further, the location of this picnic shelter has little, if any,
impact on any adjacent structures; and because of the insignificant impact, Staff recommends
approval of the requested variance.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
(Owner/Applicant/or Representative must be present at all public hearings)

Application #: V aO\S' /5__ Hearing: 3\_3 O\ \ g Legistar #
This is a variance/appeal application for: CW— # / 5-'" 00000227

D{ Board of Zoning Appeals

Owner's Name jclb E M ) /ﬂ/l- / / I;?f Zrn . o
Address ,/ o 4/0 ﬂ@x (/M/)A/O P TR ZipCode:?ooG%
Telephone Number:ﬂ7 70 4)' z 3. 7 3/ Email Address: Ol"‘;d"'ﬁ/ 9? Z @ M M

City Council

COMPLETE ONLY IF APPLICANT IS NOT OWNER: A/ Al

Applicant

Address Zip Code:
Telephone Number Email Address:

Address of property for which a variance or appeal is requested:

/050 /g RX /’7 ANOR ‘?TQ Date of Acquisition: -y

\
c>FI_.a‘n?i%o‘:‘,to(s) S‘ ' W Parcel 0240 _ Acreage + 469 Zoned _ @2  Ward_4A _FLU_LDA

List the variance(s) or appeal requested (please attach any additional information):

At o] [Ginie ShWie Ano) Cole wistl - Voo

Required Information .
1. Apphcationfoct5250)— (A ainvedd
2. Completed notarized application. The original application must be submitted with ALL eriginal

signature(s) — Copies of the application or signature(s) will NOT be accepted.

Legal description of property.

Letter idescribing the reason for the variance request, stating why strict adherence to the code would result in a
particular hardship (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to make more money).

Site plan - 25 copies of site plan drawn to scale. Site plans must illustrate property lines and all relevant existing

information and conditions, in addigion t9,prapos itions or modifications within the referenced property
lines of the tract(s). M M’%i 21)' M M "7:"2‘1%""\ Ok -

Copy of current tax bill showing payment or documentation certified by the City of Marietta Tax Office.
Documentation authorizing applicant to submit application by property owners if applicant is not owner.

Note: The Department of Development Services reserves the right to obtain additional information
that reasonably may be required in order that an informed decision may be made.
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TO: Marietta Daily Journal
FROM: City of Marietta
RUN DATE: March 13, 2015

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
variance requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, March 30,
2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

V2015-15 [VARIANCE] JOE M. PHILLIPS JR. requesting a variance for property located in Land Lot
1006, District 16, Parcel 0240, 2™ Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 1040 Park
Manor Terrace. Variance to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure from 15 ft. to 22 ft. (setback
required to be equal to height of the structure). Ward 4A.

A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office,
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday. Anyone
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
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Address Parcel Number Acreage Ward Zoning FLU
1036 PARK MANOR TERR 16100600230 0.696 4A R2 LDR
1040 PARK MANOR TERR 16100600240 0.469 4A R2 LDR

Zoning Symbols
Property Owner: Joe M. Phillips Jr e’
y Cobb County Pocksts
NA

| R1 - Single Family Residential (1 unit/acre}
[ | R2 - single Fomily Residantial (2 unite/acre)
R3 - Single Fanuly Residentisl (3 units/acre}
R4 - Single Fanuly Residential (4 unite/acre)

[ ] RAA4 - Single Family Residential - Attached

Applicant:

] RAS . Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] RAB - Single Famuly Residentiat - Attached
E ] MHP - Mable Home Park
[ ] PRD-SF - Planned Residential Dev Single Family|
[

BZA Hearing Date: 3/30/15

] RMI8 - Mutti Family Residential (8 unitafacra)
[ ] RM10 - Muiti Family Residential (10 units/scre)
[] RM12 - Mutti Family Residential (12 unite/acre)
[IIl] RHR - Residantiat High Rize

Acquisition Date:

I PRO-MF - Pianned Residental Dev Multi Famity
[ INRC- d RewilC i

[ ] CRC - Community Ratail Commercist

[ ] RRC - Regionsi Retad Cammercial

[ Fco - c iel O

Case Number:

V2015-15

[C] Li - Light industriat
I v - Heavy induatial
. Fo iat D

MXD - Mixed Use Development

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

S cED - Central Buaine ss District
[ ] OIT - Office institutional Transitional
[T 1 LRO - Low Rise Offica

[ ot - office institutional

I oS - Office Servicas

- OHR - Offica High Rise
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